15-1
1500. 1501.A
ARTICLE 15 - FLOOD HAZARD DISTRICT
SECTION 1500 PURPOSE
The purpose of this Article is to promote the public
health, safety and general welfare and to minimize those
losses described in Section 1501 by provisions designed to:
A. Restrict, regulate or prohibit uses which are

Registered Professional Engineer, or other
person experienced in hydrology, retained or
approved by the Township;
c. Soil surveys by the US Department of
Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service.
4. The boundaries of the Flood Hazard District may
be revised by the Board of Supervisors where
natural or man-made changes have occurred and/or
more detailed studies are conducted or undertaken
by the US Army Corps of Engineers or other
qualified agency designated by FEMA for purposes
of the National Flood Insurance Program.
However, prior to such revision, approval must be
obtained by FEMA.
15-7
1504.F. 1504.G.2.
F. Interpretation of District Boundaries
The boundaries of the Flood Hazard District shall be
determined by scaling distances off the Flood Hazard
District Map.  Where interpretation is needed

Chester and Delaware Counties, 1963, by the U. S.
Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation
Service. Within Edgmont Township, such are
comprised by the following soil types:
a. Ch - Chewacla silt loam
b. We - Wehadkee silt loam
c. WoA - Worsham silt loam
d. WsB - Worsham very stony silt loam
2. Flood Prone Areas shall also include an area of
fifty (50) feet measured as a setback from the
top of bank from any watercourse, pond, lake or
other water body.
SECTION 1506 USE REGULATIONS
A. General Use Regulations
15-10
1506.A.1.    1506.B.1.a.
1. All uses, activities, and development occurring
within any Flood Hazard District shall be
undertaken only in strict compliance with the
provisions of this Ordinance and with all other

of the channels or floodways of any watercourse,
drainage ditch, or any other drainage facility or
system.
3. Prior to any proposed alteration or relocation of
any stream, watercourse and the like, a permit
shall be obtained from the PA DEP, Bureau of
Dams, Waterways and Wetlands. Further,
notification of the proposal shall be given to
all affected adjacent municipalities. Copies of
such notifications shall be forwarded to both
FEMA and DCED.
4. Notwithstanding the uses referenced in Section
1503.A. as requiring a Special Permit as
hereinafter provided, the uses to be considered
for the Flood Hazard District are provided for in
Section 1506.B. and 1506.C. herein.
B. Flood Hazard Areas
1. Floodway Area and Special Flood Hazard Areas
Inundated by 100-Year Flood
In these areas, no development shall be permitted

automatic entry and exit of flood waters for
the purpose of equalizing hydrostatic forces
on exterior walls.  The term “partially
enclosed space also includes crawl spaces.
Designs for meeting this requirement must
either be certified by a registered
professional engineer or architect, or meet
or exceed the following minimum criteria:
(1) A minimum of two openings having a net
total area of not less than one (1)
square inch for every square foot of
enclosed space;
(2) The bottom of all openings shall be no
higher than one (1) foot above grade;
15-18
1507.A.3.b.3                                         1507.D.3.
(3) Openings may be equipped with screens,
louvers, or other coverings or devices
provided that they permit the automatic
entry and exit of floodwaters.

Development Which May Endanger Human Life, shall be
stored at or above the Regulatory Flood Elevation
and/or floodproofed to the maximum extent possible.
H. Placement of Buildings and Structures
All buildings and structures shall be designed,
located, and constructed so as to offer the minimum
obstruction to the flow of water and shall be designed
to have a minimum effect upon the flow and height of
flood water.
I. Anchoring
1. All buildings and structures shall be firmly
anchored in accordance with accepted engineering
practices to prevent flotation, collapse, or
lateral movement.
15-20
1507.I.2.                                              1507.L.1.
2. All air ducts, large pipes, storage tanks, and
other similar objects or components located below
the Regulatory Flood Elevation shall be securely
anchored or affixed to prevent flotation.

K. Paints and Adhesive
1. Paints or other finishes used at or below the
Regulatory Flood Elevation shall be of "marine"
or water-resistant quality.
2. Adhesives used at or below the Regulatory Flood
Elevation shall be of a "marine" or
water-resistant variety.
3. All wooden components (doors, trim, cabinets,
etc.) shall be finished with a "marine" or
water-resistant paint or other finishing
material.
L. Electrical Components
1. Electrical distribution panels shall be at least
three (3) feet above the one hundred (100) year
15-21
1507.L.2.                                              1507.O.d.
flood elevation.
2. Separate electrical circuits shall serve lower
levels and shall be dropped from above.
M. Equipment

standards and criteria (in addition to the
requirements of Article 22), where appropriate, and
the applicant shall have the burden of proving that
they can be satisfied:
1. The danger to life and property due to increased
flood heights or velocities caused by
encroachments.  No Special Exception or Variance
shall be granted for any proposed use,
development, or activity that will cause any
increase in flood levels during the one hundred
(100) year flood.
2. The danger that materials may be swept onto other
lands or downstream to the injury of others
and/or their properties.
15-23
1508.A.3.    1508.B.1.a.
3. The proposed water supply and sanitation systems
and ability of these systems to avoid causing
disease, contamination and unsanitary conditions.
4. The susceptibility of the proposed use and its

and uplift forces associated with the one
hundred (100) year flood.  Such statement
shall include a description of the type and
extent of floodproofing measures which have
been incorporated into the design of the
structure and/or the development.
h. Detailed information needed to determine
compliance with Storage and Development
Which May Endanger Human Life, including a
description of the safeguards incorporated
into the design of the proposed structure to
prevent leaks or spills of dangerous
materials or substances during a one hundred
(100) year flood.
15-32
1509.A.5.i. 1509.B.3.
i. The appropriate component of the PA DEP
"Planning Module for Land Development";
j. Where any excavation or grading is proposed,
a plan meeting the requirements of the PA